
 
 

HEALTH  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  

PANEL 
 

 Thursday, 20th February, 2014 
at 6.00 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Stevens (Chair) 

Councillor Claisse (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Cunio 
Councillor Laming 
Councillor Parnell 
Councillor Spicer 
 

 Contacts 
 Ed Grimshaw 

Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 Dorota Goble 
Improvement Manager  
Tel: 023 8083 3317 
Email: dorota.goble@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
  
  
 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of Health Overview Scrutiny Panel  (Terms of Reference) 
The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel will have 6 scheduled meetings per year 
with additional meetings organised as required. 

• To discharge all responsibilities 
of the Council for health overview 
and scrutiny, whether as a 
statutory duty or through the 
exercise of a power, including 
subject to formal guidance being 
issued from the Department of 
health, the referral of issues to 
the Secretary of State. 

• To undertake the scrutiny of 
Social Care issues in the City 
unless they are forward plan 
items.  In such circumstances 
members of the halth Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel will be invited 
to the relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 
meeting where they are 
discussed. 

• To develop and agree the annual 
health and social care scrutiny 
work programme. 

• To scrutinise the development 
and implementation of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment and 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
developed by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

• To respond to proposals and 
consultations from NHS bodies  in 
respect of substantial variations in 
service provision and any other 
major health consultation exercises. 

• Liaise with the Southampton LINk 
and its successor body 
“Healthwatch” and to respond to any 
matters brought to the attention of 
overview and 
[...]
 must direct itself properly in law; 
• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 

as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 

“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website  
 
 

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
  

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
  

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd 
January 2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

7 INQUIRY INTO THE IMPACT OF HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS ON THE 
HEALTH OF SINGLE PEOPLE:  MEETING ONE - SETTING THE SCENE  
 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive introducing the concepts and the speakers that 
will set the context for the Inquiry, attached.   
 

Wednesday, 12 February 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
- 18 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2014 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Stevens (except minute number 41) (Chair), Claisse, Cunio, 
Parnell and Spicer 
 

Apologies: Councillors Laming 
 

 
35. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

The Panel noted the apologies of Councillor Lamming  
 

36. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Claisse be elected Vice-Chair for the remainder of the 
municipal year.  
 

37. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 21st November 2013 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

38. INQUIRY INTO THE IMPACT OF HOMELESSNESS ON THE HEALTH OF SINGLE 
PEOPLE: TERMS OF REFERENCE AND INQUIRY PLAN  

 
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, seeking approval for 
the terms of reference for the Panel’s inquiry into the impact of housing and 
homelessness on the health of single people 
 
It was noted that the Panel considered the inclusion of a robust definition of 
homelessness would strengthen the Inquiry’s Terms of Reference. With the consent of 
the Chair, a representative of the Southampton Patients’ Forum suggested that it would 
be helpful if the inquiry outcomes were linked with the Fairness Commission.  In 
addition it was noted that Healthwatch were keen to access the patient perspective.  
They are currently undertaking a project considering the barriers of registration to 
accessing GPs.   
 
RESOLVED that the Panel approved the terms of reference of the inquiry subject to 
allowing sufficient flexibility to enable suitable witnesses to attend and the inclusion of a 
definition of Homelessness 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6



 

 
- 19 - 

 

39. UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON, EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT REPORT  
 

The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive of University Hospital 
Southampton detailing the Hospital’s performance against targets the Hospital’s targets 
relating to the emergency department. 
 
The Panel discussed the general improving performance of the Hospital’s Emergency 
Department and the ongoing steps to make improvements that would hopefully see 
continued improvement.  It was noted that the Hospital had changed working patterns 
for consultants that would allow a more efficient service.  The Panel discussed how: 

• working with Birmingham’s Emergency Depart had encouraged staff to improve 
standards and become more efficient.  

• The establishment of new 7 day / weekend working patterns and practices 
• The winter weather had been milder than the previous two years; 
• 15 beds had been set up to enable patient assessments away from an acute 

setting in a temporary nursing care setting.  This should release those patients 
with complex care needs that have previously delayed the availability of beds. 

 
RESOLVED that  

(i) further information regarding elderly care assessment and vulnerable adult 
assessment be provided at a future meeting; 

(ii) future performance of the hospital is assessed against the latest delivery plan. 
 

40. UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON, CLEANLINESS UPDATE  
 

The Panel received a verbal update from the University Hospital Southampton Chief 
Operating Officer briefing them on the Hospital’s cleaning regime.    
 
It was noted that the contractor undertaking the cleaning had a range of standards to 
adhere to dependent on the area involved.  It was explained that clinical areas had 
more stringent requirements for cleanliness. The Panel were informed of how the 
monitoring process was structured and how senior officers were made aware of any 
areas that needed attention  
 
The Panel noted that recent norovirus outbreak in hospital had been quickly contained.  
It was noted that the Hospital was taking steps to help  isolate areas of the hospital 
should future outbreaks occur by for example the provision of isolation units and single 
en suite bedrooms. 
 
It was explained that questionnaires by visitors and patients had not indentified the 
issue of cleaning as a problem.   
 

41. PEOPLE DIRECTORATE BUDGET PROPOSALS AND LINKS TO THE PEOPLE 
TRANSFORMATION AND POTENTIAL FUTURE IMPROVEMENT  

 
The Panel noted the report of the Director of Quality and Integration setting the 
potential outcomes of the People Directorate transformation on budget proposals 
 
Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care, introduced the item 
detailing the various themes set out within report.   



 

 
- 20 - 

 

 
The Panel explored how robust the assumptions were that the enabling patients to take 
control of their circumstances would have.  The Panel noted that these models had 
been assessed from a variety of authorities who had success with programmes to 
enable patients to stay at home for longer.  
 
The Panel discussed the importance of direct payments to patients and noted that were 
authorities had been successful in rolling these out there had been a notable increase 
in patients quality of life aligned with practical savings that could then be redistributed. 
 
With consent of the Chair, a member of the public addressed the meeting and 
requested that some relevance be given to the statistics with in the reports to indicate 
how the Council was performing.  
 

42. INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING AND QUALITY  
 

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integration, providing an 
update on the progress of the Integrated Commissioning Unit in achieving the agreed 
work programme and performance and finance outcomes. 
 
The Panel noted that the Unit had opened on 6th December 2013 and that this was its 
first report to the Panel.  
 
The Panel discussed the development of the Integrated Commissioning Unit’s (ICU) 
work streams on how in particular it would develop in regard to: 
 

• Quality assurance  
• Supporting families; 
• Integrated Care for vulnerable people; 
• the provision health care to children at school and the ICU role in commission 

the services required in this area; and 
• how the market place could be used to drive up service standards and quality. 

 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) matters relating to the provision of a domiciliary care tender be considered by 
the Panel at a future meeting; 

(ii) officers should review how information relating to the status of care homes is 
presented on the website; 

(iii) officers be requested to arrange for Panel members to attend future quality 
team inspections as an observer. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: INQUIRY INTO THE IMPACT OF HOUSING AND 

HOMELESSNESS ON THE HEALTH OF SINGLE 
PEOPLE:  MEETING ONE – SETTING THE SCENE 

DATE OF DECISION: 20 FEBRUARY 2014 
REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name: Dorota Goble Tel: 023 8083 3317 
 E-mail:dorota.goble@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name: Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8083 2060 
 E-mail:suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report provides details for the first meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (HOSP) Inquiry examining the impact of housing and homelessness on the 
health of single people. 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care will give a brief outline of the administration’s strategy for responding to 
homelessness health.  There will also be two presentations, followed by questions 
from the Panel. The presentations will highlight 

• The national picture of homelessness health, including key issues and drivers 
for change (Sarah Gorton, Homeless Link, South East Regional Manager) 

• Southampton’s perspective of the health of single homeless people, including a 
profile of those in need and the model for tackling their health and resolving 
their situation. (Liz Slater - Housing Needs Manager; Matthew Waters - 
Commissioner for Supporting People and Adult Care Services; Pam Campbell 
- Consultant Nurse, Homeless Healthcare Team) 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) The Panel is recommended to consider the information provided by 

the Cabinet Members and presentations and use this, alongside the 
appendices, as evidence in the inquiry. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To enable the Panel to consider the evidence in order to agree findings and 

recommendations at the end of the inquiry process. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. Not to proceed with inquiry.  This option was rejected as the Panel have 

agreed to undertake the inquiry given the current high demand for single 
accommodation alongside the fact that single homeless people are less 

Agenda Item 7



 2

likely to be in priority need.  It is widely known that homelessness, especially 
rough sleeping, has significant and negative consequences for an 
individual’s health. Many studies have found strong correlations between 
homelessness and a multiplicity, and increased severity, of both physical and 
mental health conditions. 

3. However, despite this increased morbidity, homeless people consistently 
miss out on the healthcare they need. As a result, health problems are left 
untreated and health deteriorates. When homeless people do access health 
services, they are likely to do so in an unplanned way (for example through 
accident and emergency) and to be in a state of chronic ill health. This 
results in longer stays in hospital and multiple readmissions, and has clear 
cost implications.  The Inquiry aims to consider the impact and barriers to 
single homelessness people accessing healthcare and make 
recommendations that aim to reduce blockages in the system and prevent 
future increasing demand on services, within existing cost constraints. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
4. The final Terms of Reference for the Inquiry were approved by the HOSP on 

the 23rd January 2014, subject to a minor amendment. The final Terms of 
Reference and Inquiry plan are attached at Appendix 1. 

5. The purpose of the Inquiry is to consider the impact of housing and 
homelessness on the health of single people, a significant number of whom 
have complex needs, and live unsettled and transient lifestyles, and to 
examine the difficulties that their everyday life presents to deliver a 
preventative and planned approach to improve their health and well being 
and access to a settled and decent home.  

6. The first meeting of the Inquiry aims to help the Panel to understand the 
national picture and local issues for the health of single homeless people and 
the model of support for their health needs. 

7. The first half of the meetings will be presented by Sarah Gorton, Homeless 
Link, South East Regional Manager, who will give an overview of the national 
picture for homelessness health, highlighting key trends and drivers for 
change alongside good practice examples and opportunities for invest to 
save.  Homeless Link National Audit on the Health and Wellbeing of People 
who are Homeless is attached at Appendix 2. 

8. Homeless Link is the only national charity supporting people and 
organizations working directly with homeless people in England. 
They represent homelessness organizations among local, regional and 
national government.  As the national collaborative hub for information and 
debate on homelessness, they seek to improve services for homeless 
people and to advocate policy change. Through this work, they aim to end 
homelessness in England. 

9. Sarah Gorton is regional manager for the SE, covering Sussex, Surrey, 
Hampshire, Buckinghamshire and Oxfordshire.  Her role as regional manager 
is a link for all the agencies working on single homelessness and rough 
sleeping in the area, promoting good practice and working with local 
authorities and partner agencies to work effectively to prevent rough sleeping. 



 3

10. The second half of the meeting will examine the local perspective for the 
health of single homeless people. The Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Cabinet Member for Adult Health and Social Care will first make brief 
statements outlining the administration’s approach to this issue. 

11. This will be followed by a presentation to the Panel on the strategy for 
reducing homelessness in the city, the profile of health needs and health 
issues for homeless people in the city and the model for supporting people 
who are homeless.  This presentation will be given by: 

• Liz Slater - Housing Needs Manager;  
• Matthew Waters - Commissioner for Supporting People and Adult Care 

Services;  
• Pam Campbell - Consultant Nurse, Homeless Healthcare Team 

12. The Homelessness Prevention Strategy and Review 2013-18 alongside the 
Homelessness Services Model of Provision are attached at Appendix 3, 4 
and 5. 

13. The Panel is invited to have a discussion on the changes to the national and 
local Welfare Reforms and their potential impact with the Cabinet Member for 
Resources and those giving evidence.   

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
13, None 
Property/Other 
14. None. 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
15. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Section 21 of the 

Local Government Act 2000 and the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

Other Legal Implications:  
16. None 
POLICY FRAMEWORK
[...]
dation such as a 
hostel or recently moved into to private rented accommodation for the first time after a 
period of homelessness.  It will also examine the quality and impact of accommodation that 
homeless people move on to, which is likely to be either a shared home or a single unit.   

 
4.2 The rationale to focus on single homeless people stems from the high demand for single 

person’s accommodation, with over half of the 15,000 people on the housing register are in 
need of single units.  Evidence suggests that a high proportion of homeless individuals 
having complex health needs, requiring significant and intensive support from specialist 
services.  The Southampton experience, through the 2013 Homelessness Strategy Review 
identified homeless single people are: 

• More likely to be marginalised or isolated, with limited support networks 
• Less likely to be in priority need for the council to house them but likely to have 
aggregate needs that will make their life more chaotic 

• Experience barriers to accessing mainstream primary care 
• More likely to have no recourse to public funds 
• Significantly affected by the Welfare Reforms, particularly changes to the local 
housing allowance, migrant benefits rights and Universal Credit 

 
4.3 Homeless families and older people over 65 are much more likely to be accepted as 

homeless due to a priority need and are the key focus for other current initiatives such as 
the Families Matter and the Better Care (Integrated Transformation Fund) programmes.  
Therefore these groups will not be included as part of this Inquiry.   

 
4.4 The model for homelessness prevention in Southampton is delivered and commissioned by 

a wide range of public and third sector providers and has a strong history of collaboration 
and good practice through the Homeless Prevention Strategy.  Despite preventing a large 
number of single households from becoming homeless in 2012/13 there were still 520 
people on the Homeless Health
[...]
onal and local picture of homelessness  
Single homelessness health needs and trends 
Consider the health inequalities of homelessness compared to the local population and cost 
/impacts of demand on services  
Outline of the model for homelessness prevention for adults and young people 
 
To be invited: 
Sarah Gorton, Homeless Link 
Andrew Mortimore, Director of Public Health 
Liz Slater, Housing Needs Manager 
Matthew Waters, Commissioner for Supporting People and Adult Care Services 
TBC, Young people perspective 
Stephanie Ramsey, Integrated Commissioning Unit 
Pam Campbell, Homelessness Health team* 
Alison Elliott, People Director 
Cllr Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 
Cllr Shields, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
 
Visits to be arranged prior to meeting* 
Homeless Health Team 
Street Homeless Prevention Team 

 
Meeting 2:  20 March 2014 
PART A:  ACCESS TO SERVICES 
To be invited: 
Homelessness Prevention, Liz Slater 
Homeless Health team, Pam Campbell 
Substance Misuse Services, Colin McAlister 
Mental Health services – Southern Health TBC 
Accommodation overview – Two Saints / Matthew Waters, Supporting People 
Primary care – access and experiences of GPs 
Acute Care – admission to hospital, support whilst in hospital and discharge from hospital 
Probation / YOT 

 
PART B: SERVICE PROVIDERS 
Adults: 
Society of St James* 
Two Saints* 
Floating support to keep people in their own services 
MIND – Richmond Fellowship* 
 
Young People 
YMCA 
Chapter 1* 
No Limits* 

 
Visits to be arranged prior to meeting* 
Two Saints, Patrick House, Breathing Space, No Limits, MIND – Richmond Fellowship 
GP Forum 12th March 
Good practice examples – to be advised 
 



5 
$rex10vwd 

 
Meeting 3: 2nd April 2014  
MOVING ON TO LONG TERM ACCOMMODATION IN THE PRIVATE SECTOR 
To examine the quality and availability of accommodation in the private sector 

 
To be invited: 
Housing Strategy - Liz Slater, Barbara Compton 
Regulatory Services
[...]

th

 C
e

n
tr

e
 

In
te

n
s
iv

e
 L

if
e
 

s
k
ill

s
 

S
a
lv

a
ti
o
n
 A

rm
y
 

O
N

E
 B

U
IL

D
IN

G
 

4
3
 

H
o

m
e
le

s
s
n
e
s
s
 

J
o

rd
a

n
 H

o
u
s
e

 
In

te
n
s
iv

e
 L

if
e
 

s
k
ill

s
 

S
o

c
ie

ty
 o

f 
S

t 
J
a

m
e
s
 

IN
C

L
U

D
E

S
 O

N
E

 S
A

T
E

L
L
IT

E
 P

R
O

P
E

R
T

Y
 

3
3
 

H
o
m

e
le

s
s
n
e

s
s
 

F
lo

a
ti
n
g
 S

u
p
p
o
rt

 
In

 T
o
u
c
h

F
L
O

A
T

IN
G

 S
U

P
P

O
R

T
 

2
2
4
 C

L
IE

N
T

S
 

D
o

m
e
s
ti
c
 

V
io

le
n
c
e

R
e

fu
g
e

 
R

a
g

la
n

  
1
 P

R
O

P
E

R
T

Y
 

8
 

D
o

m
e
s
ti
c
 

V
io

le
n
c
e

R
e

fu
g
e

s
 

S
to

n
h

a
m

2
 P

R
O

P
E

R
T

IE
S

 
1
2
 

Y
o

u
n

g
 P

e
o
p

le
 

K
in

g
s
le

y
 H

o
u
s
e

 
C

h
a
p

te
r 

1
 

IN
C

L
U

D
E

S
 S

A
T

E
L
L
IT

E
 P

R
O

P
E

R
T

IE
S

 
6
1

Y
o
u
n
g
 P

e
o
p

le
 

G
e
o
rg

e
 W

ill
ia

m
s
 

H
o

u
s
e

  
Y

M
C

A
IN

C
L
U

D
E

S
 S

A
T

E
L
L
IT

E
 P

R
O

P
E

R
T

IE
S

 
7
4
 

Y
o
u
n
g
 P

e
o
p

le
 

F
lo

a
ti
n
g
 S

u
p
p
o
rt

 
N

o
 L

im
it
s
 

F
L
O

A
T

IN
G

 S
U

P
P

O
R

T
 

1
0
0
 C

L
IE

N
T

S
 

A
lc

o
h

o
l

C
h

ro
n

ic
 D

ri
n
k
e

rs
 

S
o

c
ie

ty
 o

f 
S

t 
J
a

m
e
s
 

3
 P

R
O

P
E

R
T

IE
S

 
1
9


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Inquiry into the Impact of Housing and Homelessness on the Health of Single People:  Meeting One - Setting the Scene
	Homeless Inq -APP1
	Homeless Inq -APP2
	Homeless Inq -APP3
	Homeless Inq -APP4
	Homeless Inq -APP5




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 21 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Stevens (Chair), Claisse (Vice-Chair), Cunio, Laming, Parnell 
and Spicer 
 

Also in Attendance  Councillor Payne – Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability  
Councillor Shields – Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Bogle 

 
43. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 23rd January 2014 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

44. INQUIRY INTO THE IMPACT OF HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS ON THE 
HEALTH OF SINGLE PEOPLE:  MEETING ONE - SETTING THE SCENE  
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive introducing the 
concepts and the speakers setting the context for the Inquiry. 
 
The Panel received presentations from the South East Regional Manager of Homeless 
Link, the Council’s Housing Needs Manager, the Commissioner for Supporting People 
and Adult Care Services, and a Consultant Nurse from Homeless Healthcare Team.   
 
On hearing the presentation from Homeless Link the Panel noted: 

• the key principles of the organisation; 
• the organisations view of the current national context for homelessness and 

health detailing:  
o the current statistics, trends and numbers of homeless; 

• how the Health Needs Audit tool was an important in identifying what was 
needed to address issues relating to health matters; 

• the health inequality trends of the Homeless. It was noted that: 
o 80% of homeless people have more than one physical health need; 
o 70% have at least one mental health problem; 
o rough sleepers are more than 200 times more likely to have tuberculosis; 
o the average age of death for a homeless individual was between 43-47; 

and 
o 50-75% of rough sleepers have mental disorder such as anxiety, 

depression and psychosis. 
• the wider costs to individuals, the National Health Service and society as a 

whole; 
• barriers to the homeless accessing the right services including: 

o difficulties with registering for medical support; 
o a lack of integration of services to support individuals; and 
o the tendency for the homeless fall beneath treatment thresholds because 

their needs are too complex; and  
• the Southampton perspective the Panel noted that; 

o Southampton’s approach to homelessness was seen as a national good 
example; 



 

 
- 22 - 

 

o Southampton was one of the first areas to carry out the Homeless Health 
Audit; 

o the City has a Homeless Health team - A multi-disciplinary primary care 
team providing care to homeless people in Southampton; 

o the services available to homeless in Southampton including: 
Ø Southampton Street Intensive and Resettlement Service – 

including an in house needle exchange; 
Ø St James - a home for vulnerable older people with a history of 

homelessness; and 
Ø Two Saints - Introduction of Psychologically Informed 

Environments into all their hostels and 
Ø The Breathing Spaces Project. 
 

The Panel received introductions to the Council’s policy perspective on the provision of 
services to combat homelessness and improvement of health services from the Cabinet 
Members for Housing and Sustainability and Health and Adult Social Care.   
 
The Panel also considered further evidence relating to the local situation from the City 
Council’s Housing Needs Manager, the Commissioner for Supporting People and Adult 
Social Care Services and a Consultant Nurse from the Homeless Healthcare Team 
including:-  

• an overview of the City’s housing stock including the level of income required for 
1 and 2 bedroom starter home compared with the median gross income within 
the City,  

• the numbers of Households of the Council’s waiting list and the high demand for 
one bedroom properties; 

• that City’s statutory obligations for certain types of individuals;  
• the potential impact of welfare reform.    
• statistics relating to: 

o homeless applications by priority need; 
o rough sleeping in Southampton; and 
o triggers causing rough sleeping in Southampton. 

• measures taken to tackle rough sleeping in Southampton; 
• the various  levels of help that the supporting people services are able to supply; 
• the emphasis on prevention and enablement for potential services users aiming 

to resolve issues before they declined any further; 
• how the Homeless Health Care Team aims to support individuals; 
• the health trends and concerns affecting by homelessness and how the local 

services were structured to tackle these. 
 
RESOLVED that the presentations made by Homeless Link, the Council’s Housing 
Needs Manager, the Commissioner for Supporting People and Adult Care Services, 
and a Consultant Nurse from Homeless Healthcare Team, be noted and the information 
provided be entered into the Inquiry’s file of evidence. 
 

 


